

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF BERNARD ZIMMERMAN TO THE NEVADA CEMETERY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO FILL AN UNEXPIRED FOUR-YEAR TERM BEGINNING NOVEMBER 12, 2024

WHEREAS, the Nevada Cemetery District ("District") is a public cemetery district organized pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 900, et seq; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 9021(a) provides that the Board of Supervisors shall appoint members of the Board of Trustees for the District; and

WHEREAS, there are currently two vacancies on the Nevada Cemetery District Board; and

WHEREAS, the vacancies were advertised and posted on the Nevada County website and in the Board of Supervisors Office and the Board of Supervisors Chambers as required by law; and

WHEREAS no other applications were received for the positions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada hereby appoints Bernard Zimmerman to the Nevada Cemetery District, to fill an unexpired four-year term beginning on November 12, 2024, and ending July 1, 2028.